STATE OF WASHI NGTON

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

NOT1 CE OF PROPOSED RULE- MAKI NG PUBLI C HEARI NG

TRANSCRI PT OF HEARI NG

BE | T REMEMBERED, THAT THE ABOVE- ENTI TLED
CAUSE CAME ON FOR HEARI NG ON TUESDAY, JULY 25, 2017, AT
2:00 P.M, BEFORE

JACK ZElI GLER, HEARI NG OFFI CER,

AT OLYMPI A, WASHI NGTON.

APPEARANCES:
JACK ZElI GLER, PCLI CY AND RULES MANAGER
SHANNON STUBER, PROGRAM ADM NI STRATOR
VHEREUPQON, THE FOLLOW NG PROCEEDI NGS WERE
HAD.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Heari ng,

07/ 25/ 2017

STATE OF WASHI NGTON

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

NOTI CE OF PROPOSED RULE- MAKI NG PUBLI C HEARI NG

TRANSCRI PT OF HEARI NG

BE | T REMEMBERED, THAT THE ABOVE- ENTI TLED

CAUSE CAME ON FOR HEARI NG ON TUESDAY, JULY 25, 2017, AT

2:00 P.M, BEFORE
JACK ZElI GLER, HEARI NG OFFI CER,
AT OLYMPI A, WASHI NGTON.
APPEARANCES:
JACK ZEI GLER, PCLI CY AND RULES MANAGER
SHANNON STUBER, PROGRAM ADM NI STRATOR
VWHEREUPON, THE FOLLOW NG PROCEEDI NGS WERE
HAD.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES
Hearing, 07/25/2017

I NDEX
SPEAKER: PAGE

JI'M LUX 6

EXHI BI TS

(NO EXHI BI TS)

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Hearing, 07/25/2017

P-ROGCEEDI-NGS

MR, ZEI GLER. Good afternoon. M nane is Jack
Zei gl er.

MR LUX: H Jack. JimLux, it's nice to nmeet
you.

MR ZEIGLER: |'mthe policy and rul es manager
of the Departnent of Enterprise Services. |'Il be
the presiding officer at this hearing.

| call this hearing to order on July 25, 2017, at
2:00 p.m

This public hearing is being held pursuant to the
Adm ni strative Procedure Act, chapter 34.05 RCW the
Open Public Meetings Act, chapter 42.30 RCW and
DES s Enabling Statute, chapter 43.19 RCW

The purpose of this hearing is to take public
comment on proposed changes to Title 200 Washi ngt on
Admi nistrative Code. The Pre-proposal Statenent of
Inquiry, CR-101, was filed on March 22, 2017, and
published in the Washi ngton State Register on April
5, 2017.

The Notice of Proposed Rule Mking, the CR- 102,
was filed on June 21, 2017, and published in the

Washi ngton State Register on July 5, 2017.

This hearing will consist of tw parts: First,
we'll provide a brief explanation of the proposal.
Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 3

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Hearing, 07/25/2017

Second, we will receive oral testinony.

There are sign-in sheets on the table. Wile not
required, | ask that anyone who has not yet signed in
to do so, even if you do not wish to testify. |If you
do wish to testify, mark that on the sign-in sheet.

I will call on individuals to testify in the order on
whi ch peopl e sign in.

This hearing is being recorded by a court
reporter, and the transcript will becone part of the
official rule-naking file. | ask that you keep your
comments to five minutes or less. This hearing is
i ntended to provide an opportunity to receive your
comments. It is not intended as an interactive forum
or RA session. | ask the audi ence nenbers not to
appl aud or make any other noise that m ght prevent
the court reporter fromcapturing everyone's conments
clearly and conpletely.

| would like to introduce those individuals who
are seated with ne at the table. To ny left is
Shannon Stuber, and farther down to ny left is
M chell e Patton, our court reporter.

At this time | would |ike Shannon Stuber to
briefly sunmari ze the proposed rul e.

MS. STUBER. Okay. Well, |I'm sure everybody

has had a chance to look at that; and if not, just

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 4



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES
Hearing, 07/25/2017

briefly, one of the main things this allows is
currently there is an actuarial estimate required for
medi cal prograns if you choose the option as far as
solvency; but it also allows sone flexibility now,
for -- to make the sol vency requirenent, by using an
actuarial estimate for vision and dental prograns
too. And this really hel ps prograns that are
all-in-one sort of progranms, and have the

-- everything operates under one program under one
medi cal program so they don't have to have a
separate reserve for vision and dental. It also

all ows el ectronic-plan docunments. Prior to this, it
required that you provide witten bookl ets.

Also, if you have a joint program now, and you
are only offering vision and dental, we have a few
very small|l progranms that are non-self-insuring
nmedi cal benefits, we are allow ng those prograns
to -- with vision and dental benefits only, that
audited financials are not required for those
pr ogr ans.

It also tal ks about, if you nmake changes in your
i nterlocal agreenent for joint progranms, we have
stream i ned that process. And the other things that
we have done is we had sonme outdated reference

nunbers in -- outdating to the old WAC when we were

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 5



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES
Hearing, 07/25/2017

at OFM so we have cl eaned those up. And we had a
few typos in here that we have al so taken care of,
fromthe old rules. So that is -- that is sort of

where we are at with this rul e-maki ng and the purpose

of it.
MR, ZEIGLER. Ckay. Thank you, Shannon.
M5. STUBER:  Sure.
MR ZEIGLER: | open it up to public
testi nony.

Does anyone wish to testify?

MR LUX: | don't knowif this is testinony,
as nuch as maybe to get clarification; but let ne
tell you maybe a little bit about how this does or
does not affect us.

First of all, as relates to the changing of the
ei ght -week reserves to 16 --

M5. STUBER: (kay. It doesn't do that.

MR. ZEI GLER  Shannon, this is just testinony.

MS. STUBER: Sorry.

MR LUX: So if | am mi staken on that, then
that is a good thing. It doesn't affect us. | nean
we have that much in reserve, but as | read it, that
seenmed to be what was inferred, but if I am
incorrect, strike the record, and excuse the

m sunder st andi ng.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Hearing, 07/25/2017

M5. STUBER  Sonetinmes we have to | ook at that
it and nmake sure we didn't say sonething we didn't
thi nk we sai d.

MR LUX: | was -- the cite | have is 040(1).
And maybe | misread that and was dream ng

Now, was there a prior edition? | have got what
| believe is the nost recent. But if that is not the
case, that is not a problem Ckay. W'I| skip that
one then.

O her thing that really | needed clarification on
was the notion of reserves for, not only nedical, but
in our case, vision and prescription drugs. Do we
need to have reserves for each one of those conponent
parts, or do you have -- right now we just have an
overall reserve; and we, at the end of the year, have
two things: One is that there is a board policy that
says, "We'll keep considerably nore noney in reserves
than what is required by the state,” but we do it al
as a lunp sum since our expenses, they are
segregated, but we were tal king about the year-end
actuarial assessnent, which we do contract to have.

It's a lunp sum and not divided into whether it's
medi cal -rel ated or prescription or vision.
So ny question here is: Are you |looking for an

overall reserve anount, or are you | ooking for

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 7
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES
Hearing, 07/25/2017

reserves anounts that are attached to different
cat egori es of spending?

MR, ZEIGLER.  Now, we can clarify that in the
conci se expl anatory statenent.

MR LUX:  Ckay.

MS. STUBER:. O perhaps right after the
heari ng.

MR LUX: Ckay.

MS. STUBER: | can get your questions nore
clearly.

MR LUX: W don't have any assessnments. Qur
reserves have taken care of any particul ar
extraordinary clainms or costs; and we al so have
stop-loss insurance for additional coverage, so we
are not subject, really, in our business structure,
to that need.

I think we comply with the unaudited and audited
financial statenents; that was another thing | wanted
to make sure of.

Most everything el se, are technical changes, the
changing from OFMto DES, sone of the other changes.

I think we neet the requirenents of the website and
the postings of notices and all of those kinds of
things, so | don't think sonme of those clarifications

or nodifications affect anything that we are

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 8



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Hearing, 07/25/2017

currently doing. And basically that is it, with the
exception of the potential of my m sunderstanding of
16 weeks; and then clarification on reserves. |
think basically that would end nmy comrents.

M5. STUBER  Ckay.

MR ZEIGLER So no --
M5. STUBER W could recess --
MR ZEIGLER: So no one el se has signed up to
testify, so at this tine we'll go off the record.
We' Il go back on the record if someone arrives

and wi shes to testify.
(O f the record)
MR ZEIGLER W are back on the record.
No one has showed up to testify, and this ends
the hearing, as of 4:00.

(Concl uded at 4:00 p.m)

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing

Page 9



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Hearing, 07/25/2017

CERTI FI CATE

I, MCHELLE L. PATTON, the undersigned
Washi ngton Certified Court Reporter, do hereby certify:

That the foregoing hearing at Departnent of
Enterprise Services was taken before nme and conpl eted on
the 27th day of July, 2017, and thereafter transcribed by
me by neans of conputer-aided transcription; that the
transcript is a full, true and conplete transcript of the
heari ng;

That | am herewith securely sealing the
transcript of hearing of Departnment of Enterprise
Services and pronptly serving the sanme upon Departnent of
Ent erpri se Services.

I N WTNESS HEREOF, | have hereunto set ny

hand this 27th day of JuIy,V2017.,
Phek UL Bt

M CHELLE L. PATTON, CCR #2500
Certified Court Reporter in and
for the State of Washi ngton
residing at Shelton.

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506 Page 10
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Hearing, 07/25/2017 I ndex: 040(1)..interactive
allowing 5:17 clarify 8:3 Enterprise 3:7
0 .
amount 7:25 cleaned 6:1 estimate 5:2,6
040(1) 7:4 amounts 8:1 Code 3:17 everyone's 4:16
applaud 4:15 comment 3:16 exception 9:2
1 April 3:19 comments 4:11,13,16 | excuse 6:24
. 9:4
16 6:16 93 arrives 9:10 expenses 7:19
assessment 7:21 completely 4:17 explanation 3:25
2 assessments 8:11 comply 8:17 explanatory 8:4
200 3:16 attached 8:1 component 7:13 extraordinary 8:13
' audience 4:14 concise 8:4
2017 3:9,18,20,22,23 ' .
: . concluded 9:16 F
21 32 audited 5:19 8:17
' considerably 7:17 P,
. arther 4:
22 318 B consist 3:24 file 4:10
. ile 4:
> % back 9:10,.13 contract 7:21 filed 3:18,22
. _ ack 9:10, iled 3:18,
2:00 3:10 _ costs 8:13 T
basically 9:1,4 financial 8:18
_ court 4:8,16,21 ) _
3 benefits 5:17,18 financials 5:19
bit 6:13 coverage 8:14 flexibility 5:4
it 6: exibility 5:
34.05 3112 CR-101 3:18
board 7:16 forum 4:13
CR-102 3:21
4 booklets 5:13
briefly 4:235:1 5 G
42.30 3:13 busi
usiness 8:15 good 3:26:21
43.19 3:14 dental 5:6,11,15,18
4:00 9:15,16 C Department 3:7 H
DES 8:21
5 call 3:94:6 . hearing 3:8,9,11,15,
- DES'S 3:14 24 4:8,11 8:7 9:15
capturing 4:16 o R
5 3:20,23 divided 7:22 held 3:11
care 6:28:12 q :
ocuments 5:12 )
A case 7:8,12 _ helps 57
. dreaming 7:5
categories 8:2
Act 3:12,13 drugs 7:12 I
chance 4:25
actuarial 5:2,6 7:21 . .
changing 6:158:21 E incorrect 6:24
additional 8:14 chapter 3:12.13.14 individuals 4:6,18
Af7m|n|strat|ve 3:12, choose 53 edition 7:6 inferred 6:23
. eight-week 6:16 : .
affect 6:14,218:25 cite 74 ° Inquiry 3:18
claims 813 electronic-plan 5:12 insurance 814

afternoon 3:2
agreement 5:22

all-in-one 5:8

clarification 6:12
7:10 9:3

clarifications 8:24

Enabling 3:14
end 7:159:4
ends 9:14

intended 4:12,13

interactive 4:13

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506

Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Hearing, 07/25/2017 I ndex: interlocal..statenent
interlocal 5:22 misunderstanding people 4.7 recorded 4:8
. :259:2 .
introduce 4:18 6:259 policy 3:67:16 reference 5:24
modifications 8:25 postings 8:23 Register 3:19,23
J : .
money 7:17 potential 9:2 relates 6:15
Jack 3:2,4 N Pre-proposal 3:17 reporter 4:9,16,21
Jim 3:4 prescription 7:12,23 required 4:35:2,13,19
joint 5:14,22 needed 7:10 presiding 3:8 7:18_
July 3:923 nice 34 prevent 4:15 requirement 5:5
June 3:22 noise 4:15 prior 5:12 7:6 requirements 8:22
non-self-insuring problem 7:8 reserve 5:116:22
K 5:16 7:15,25
Notice 3:21 Procedure 3:12 reserves 6:16 7:11,
i . . rocess 5:23 13,17 8:1,12 9:3
kinds 8:23 notices 8:23 P
. program 5:9,10,14 rule 3:214:23
notion 7:11 .
L programs 5:3,6,7,8, rule-making 4:10 6:4
numbers 5:25 16.17.20.22
left 4:19.2 e rules 3:66:3
eft 4:19,20 o proposal 3:25
lump 7:19,22 proposed 3:16,21 S
Lu.X 3:46:11,207:4 offering 5:15 4:23
8:58.11 officer 3:8 provide 3:254:12 seated 4:19
. 5:13 segregated 7:20
M official 4:10 .
pUb'IC 3:11,13,15 6:8 separate 511
OFM 6:18:21 .
main 5:1 published 3:19,22 Services 3:7
open 3:136:8 .
make 4:155:5,21 7:2 purpose 3:156:4 session 4:14
819 operates 5:9
' _ pursuant 3:11 Shannon 4:20,22 6:6,
Making 3:21 Opportunlty 4:12 18
manager 3:6 option 5:3 Q sheet 4:5
) oral 4:1 .
March 3:18 Cor 2046 Q&a 414 sheets 4:2
mark 4:5 tdated 5:24 guestion 7:24 showed 9
; . outdated 5: ; )
medical 5:3,10,17 _ questions 8:9 sign 47
711 outdating 5:25 sign-in 4:2,5
medical-related 7:23 . R signed 4:39:8
meet 3:4 8:22 RO 312.13.14 skip 7:8
Meetings 3:13 P-r-o-c-e-e-d-i-n-g-s . R small 5:16
. 31 read 6:22
members 4:14 it solvency 54,5
i : .m. 3:109:16 receive 4:1,
Michelle 4:21 p 7 sort 5:86:3
i . art 4:9 recen . ]
minutes 4:11 p o spending 8:2
i . arts 3:24 7:14 recess 9o
misread 7:5 P 4 eono010, | StAte 31923718
i : Patton 4:21 record 6: :9,10,12,
mistaken 6:20 13 statement 3:17 8:4

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing




BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRI SE SERVI CES

Hearing, 07/25/2017 I ndex: statenents..Zeigler
statements 8:18 wanted 8:18
Statute 3:14 Washington 3:16,19,
stop-loss 8:14 23
streamlined 5:23 website 8:22
strike 6:24 weeks 9:3
structure 8:15 Wiéhes 9:11
Stuber 4:20,22,24 67, | Wrtten 513
17,19 7:1 8:6,9 9:5,7

subject 8:15 Y
sum 7:19,22 year 7:15
summarize 4:23 year-end 7:20

T z
table 4:2,19 Zeigler 3:2,3,6 6:6,8,
talking 7:20 18 8:39:6,8,13

talks 5:21
technical 8:20

testify 4:4,5,6 6:10
9:9,11,14

testimony 4:16:9,11,
18

thing 6:21 7:10 8:18

things 5:1,237:16
8:24

time 4:229:9
Title 3:16
transcript 4:9

typos 6:2

U

unaudited 8:17

\%

vision 5:6,11,15,18
7:12,23

wW

WAC 5:25

Dixie Cattell & Associates * (360) 352-2506
Court Reporters & Videoconferencing



	Transcript
	Cover
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

	Word Index
	Index: 040(1)..interactive
	040(1) (1)
	16 (2)
	200 (1)
	2017 (5)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)
	25 (1)
	2:00 (1)
	34.05 (1)
	42.30 (1)
	43.19 (1)
	4:00 (2)
	5 (2)
	Act (2)
	actuarial (3)
	additional (1)
	Administrative (2)
	affect (3)
	afternoon (1)
	agreement (1)
	all-in-one (1)
	allowing (1)
	amount (1)
	amounts (1)
	applaud (1)
	April (1)
	arrives (1)
	assessment (1)
	assessments (1)
	attached (1)
	audience (1)
	audited (2)
	back (2)
	basically (2)
	benefits (2)
	bit (1)
	board (1)
	booklets (1)
	briefly (2)
	business (1)
	call (2)
	capturing (1)
	care (2)
	case (2)
	categories (1)
	chance (1)
	changing (2)
	chapter (3)
	choose (1)
	cite (1)
	claims (1)
	clarification (3)
	clarifications (1)
	clarify (1)
	cleaned (1)
	Code (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (4)
	completely (1)
	comply (1)
	component (1)
	concise (1)
	concluded (1)
	considerably (1)
	consist (1)
	contract (1)
	costs (1)
	court (3)
	coverage (1)
	CR-101 (1)
	CR-102 (1)
	dental (4)
	Department (1)
	DES (1)
	DES'S (1)
	divided (1)
	documents (1)
	dreaming (1)
	drugs (1)
	edition (1)
	eight-week (1)
	electronic-plan (1)
	Enabling (1)
	end (2)
	ends (1)
	Enterprise (1)
	estimate (2)
	everyone's (1)
	exception (1)
	excuse (1)
	expenses (1)
	explanation (1)
	explanatory (1)
	extraordinary (1)
	farther (1)
	file (1)
	filed (2)
	financial (1)
	financials (1)
	flexibility (1)
	forum (1)
	good (2)
	hearing (9)
	held (1)
	helps (1)
	incorrect (1)
	individuals (2)
	inferred (1)
	Inquiry (1)
	insurance (1)
	intended (2)
	interactive (1)

	Index: interlocal..statement
	interlocal (1)
	introduce (1)
	Jack (2)
	Jim (1)
	joint (2)
	July (2)
	June (1)
	kinds (1)
	left (2)
	lump (2)
	Lux (8)
	main (1)
	make (5)
	Making (1)
	manager (1)
	March (1)
	mark (1)
	medical (4)
	medical-related (1)
	meet (2)
	Meetings (1)
	members (1)
	Michelle (1)
	minutes (1)
	misread (1)
	mistaken (1)
	misunderstanding (2)
	modifications (1)
	money (1)
	needed (1)
	nice (1)
	noise (1)
	non-self-insuring (1)
	Notice (1)
	notices (1)
	notion (1)
	numbers (1)
	offering (1)
	officer (1)
	official (1)
	OFM (2)
	open (2)
	operates (1)
	opportunity (1)
	option (1)
	oral (1)
	order (2)
	outdated (1)
	outdating (1)
	P-r-o-c-e-e-d-i-n-g-s (1)
	p.m. (2)
	part (1)
	parts (2)
	Patton (1)
	people (1)
	policy (2)
	postings (1)
	potential (1)
	Pre-proposal (1)
	prescription (2)
	presiding (1)
	prevent (1)
	prior (2)
	problem (1)
	Procedure (1)
	process (1)
	program (3)
	programs (8)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (3)
	provide (3)
	public (4)
	published (2)
	purpose (2)
	pursuant (1)
	Q&a (1)
	question (1)
	questions (1)
	RCW (3)
	read (1)
	receive (2)
	recent (1)
	recess (1)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	reference (1)
	Register (2)
	relates (1)
	reporter (3)
	required (5)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (1)
	reserve (4)
	reserves (7)
	rule (2)
	rule-making (2)
	rules (2)
	seated (1)
	segregated (1)
	separate (1)
	Services (1)
	session (1)
	Shannon (4)
	sheet (1)
	sheets (1)
	showed (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-in (2)
	signed (2)
	skip (1)
	small (1)
	solvency (2)
	sort (2)
	spending (1)
	state (3)
	statement (2)

	Index: statements..Zeigler
	statements (1)
	Statute (1)
	stop-loss (1)
	streamlined (1)
	strike (1)
	structure (1)
	Stuber (11)
	subject (1)
	sum (2)
	summarize (1)
	table (2)
	talking (1)
	talks (1)
	technical (1)
	testify (7)
	testimony (4)
	thing (3)
	things (4)
	time (2)
	Title (1)
	transcript (1)
	typos (1)
	unaudited (1)
	vision (6)
	WAC (1)
	wanted (1)
	Washington (3)
	website (1)
	weeks (1)
	wishes (1)
	written (1)
	year (1)
	year-end (1)
	Zeigler (10)



